

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 20-1489**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE and ALIGNING FOR RESPONSIBLE MINING
*Petitioners***v.****UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**
*Respondents,***and****POWERTECH (USA), INC.,**
*Intervenor.***On Petition for Review of an Order by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission**

INITIAL BRIEF OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General**MARIAN L. ZOBLER**
General Counsel**JUSTIN D. HEMINGER**
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044-7415
(202) 514-5442
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov**ANDREW P. AVERBACH**
Solicitor**JAMES E. ADLER**
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 287-9173
james.adler@nrc.gov

June 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case.....	2
II. Statutory and regulatory background.....	5
A. <i>In situ</i> uranium recovery and relevant NRC regulations	5
B. NRC’s NEPA and NHPA reviews	6
C. Statutory and regulatory requirements relating to NRC hearings.....	8
III. Factual Background.....	9
A. License Application, Review, and Issuance.....	9
B. Resolution of Contentions in NRC Hearing	9
1. Contentions 1A and 1B (historical and cultural resources).....	10
2. Contention 2 (baseline groundwater quality).....	13
3. Contention 3 (boreholes).....	14
4. Contention 6 (environmental-impact mitigation)	15
5. Contention 7 (byproduct-material disposal)	15
6. Contention 8 (scoping).....	16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. Standard of Review	20
II. NRC acted reasonably and lawfully in its consideration of cultural resources.....	21
A. Petitioners show no error in NRC’s ruling finding NHPA compliance.....	22
B. Petitioners fail to show NRC acted unreasonably or unlawfully regarding agency responsibilities for the financial aspects of a site survey.....	25
C. NRC complied with NEPA requirements related to information unavailability.....	28
D. NRC did not violate NEPA or the NHPA in connection with the Programmatic Agreement.	34
III. NRC’s rejection of the Tribe’s byproduct material contention in its various iterations was reasonable and consistent with NRC’s regulations.	36
A. NRC’s rejection of the Tribe’s contentions was consistent with NRC’s uranium recovery regulations.	37
B. Petitioners fail to challenge NRC’s articulated reasons for dismissing theTribe’s EIS-inadequacy claims.	43
IV. The Commission reasonably upheld the Board’s ruling on the Tribe’s borehole-related contention.	46
V. The Commission reasonably upheld the Board finding that the EIS’s baseline water quality discussion satisfied NEPA.....	50
VI. The Commission reasonably upheld the Board’s findings that the discussions of mitigation measures in the EIS satisfied NEPA.....	52
VII. Petitioners’ arguments regarding the Tribe’s scoping-related contention provide no basis to overturn NRC’s decision.	55
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>*Blue Ridge Env't Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 21, 44
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	56, 59
<i>Citizens for Safe Power v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	30
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	20
<i>Ecology Action v. AEC</i> , 492 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1974)	30
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Indian River Cnty. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21, 50
<i>*Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	21, 39, 49
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360, 377 (1989)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Muhly v. Espy</i> , 877 F. Supp. 294 (W.D. Va. 1995).....	56

* Authorities upon which we rely chiefly are marked with an asterisks.

<i>*Nevada v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41, 42
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alts. to Pesticides v. Lyng</i> , 844 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1988).....	56
<i>*NRDC v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20, 30, 31, 32
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 59
<i>*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	50
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)	57

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20, 58
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2021.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 2093.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2111.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	1, 8, 20
42 U.S.C. § 5841.....	1
54 U.S.C. § 302706.....	22, 24
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	7, 22, 24

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	8, 44, 45
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A.....	37, 38, 39, 48
10 C.F.R. § 40.31.....	6, 37, 38
10 C.F.R. § 51.20.....	6
10 C.F.R. § 51.29.....	58
10 C.F.R. § 51.45.....	6
10 C.F.R. § 51.60.....	6
36 C.F.R. § 800.2.....	22, 24

36 C.F.R. § 800.6	8
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 (2019)	58
40 C.F.R. § 1501.9 (2020)	58
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2 (2020)	42
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 (2020)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 (2020)	29
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 (2019)	28, 29, 31
40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 (2020)	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019)	7

Administrative Decisions

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120)	
CLI-99-22, 50 N.R.C. 3, 8 (1999)	6, 38
CLI-06-1, 63 N.R.C. 1 (2006)	4
<i>Powertech (USA), Inc.</i> (Dewey-Burdock <i>In Situ</i> Uranium Recovery Facility)	
CLI-16-20, 84 N.R.C. 219 (2016)	
.....3, 4-6, 11, 13-17 , 36, 38-39, 43-45, 47-49, 51-53, 56-58	
CLI-19-1, 89 N.R.C. 1 (2019)	4
CLI-20-9, Slip Op. (2020) (available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2028/ML20282A597.pdf)	
.....1, 5, 13, 22, 25, 28-32, 34-36	

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120)	
LBP-99-1, 49 N.R.C. 29, 33 (1999)	38
<i>Powertech (USA), Inc.</i> (Dewey-Burdock <i>In Situ</i> Uranium Recovery Facility)	
LBP-10-16, 72 N.R.C. 361 (2010)	3, 10, 13-16, 38, 45
LBP-13-9, 78 N.R.C. 37 (2013)	3, 8, 10, 13-16, 44, 45, 56, 58
LBP-14-5, 79 N.R.C. 377 (2014)	3, 10, 13-16, 44, 45
LBP-15-16, 81 N.R.C. 618 (2015)	
.....3, 7, 9-11, 13-15, 22, 24, 28, 40, 46-49, 51, 52, 57	
LBP-17-9, 86 N.R.C. 167 (2017)	4, 12, 22-24
LBP-18-5, 88 N.R.C. 95 (2018)	12
LBP-19-10, 90 N.R.C. 287 (2019)	4, 11, 12, 25-36
